STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION Action I tem

March 22, 2017

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment to Rule 6A-10.0401, Gold Standard Career Pathways Articulation Agreements

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

For Approval

AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION

Section 1007.23, Florida Statutes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This rule incorporates statewide articulation agreements that guarantee the award of a specified number of college credits to students who have earned the specified industry certification and are enrolled in the designated Associate of Science degree or Associate of Applied Science degree program at Florida College System institutions. Since 2008, 182 Gold Standard Career Pathway Articulation Agreements have been approved by the State Board of Education. Approval of this rule will add the following 4 agreements to the document Gold Standard Career Pathways Articulation Agreements of Industry Certification to AAS/AS Degree 2016-2017 Academic Year:

Industry Certification	Certification	AS/AAS Program
	Code	
ArcGIS Desktop Entry	ESRIC001	Computer Information Technology (60)
 Microsoft Technology Associate (MTA) - Mobility and Devices Fundamentals 	MICRO102	Computer Information Technology (60)
 Microsoft Technology Associate (MTA) - Mobility and Devices Fundamentals 	MICRO102	Database Technology (60)
4. FAA Airframe Mechanic and FAA Powerplant Mechanic	FEDAA004 FEDAA010	Aviation Maintenance Administration

Supporting Documentation Included: Proposed Rule 6A-10.0401, F.A.C. Gold Standard Career Pathways Articulation Agreements of Industry Certification to AAS/AS Degree 2016-2017 Academic Year (under separate cover)

Facilitator/Presenter: Rod Duckworth, Chancellor, Career and Adult Education

6A-10.0401 Gold Standard Career Pathways Articulation Agreements.

Statewide articulation agreements as required in Section 1007.23(1), F.S., to be adopted in rule are contained in the publication Gold Standard Career Pathways Articulation Agreements of Industry Certification to AAS/AS Degree 2016-2017 2015 2016 Academic Year (http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07091) which is hereby incorporated by reference. Copies may be obtained from the Division of Career and Adult Education, Department of Education, 325 West Gaines Street, Room 734, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

Rulemaking Authority 1007.23(1) FS. Law Implemented 1007.23 FS. History-New 3-25-13, Amended 6-25-14, 5-19-15, 7-26-16,